(1)   Management’s assumptions reflect the Richards Bay export thermal coal (API4) price.

(2)   LT thermal coal price equivalent to USD 72 per tonne in 2016 dollars

(3)   Management’s assumption of the hard coking coal price is made after considering relevant broker forecasts

(4)   LT hard coking coal price equivalent to USD 132 per tonne in 2016 dollars

(5) From 2020, the exchange rate is derived with reference to the 2019 assumption, and inflated by the compounding

differential between USD and ZAR inflation rates

(4)  Management prepared a nominal ZAR-denominated, post-tax discount rate, which was calculated with reference to the

Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM).

Impairment Assessment

 USD million

Carrying Value of Vele Cash Generating Unit 92

Value of Vele using the discounted cash flow method 120

Sensitivity Analysis

Changes in key assumptions in the table below would have the following approximate impact on the recoverable amount of

the Vele Colliery as calculated using the discounted cash flow method and excluding the effect of the value attributable to

resources outside the LOM.

Sensitivity Change in variable Effect on fair value less
costs of disposal

Long term coal prices +10.0% 24

 -10.0% (25)

Long term exchange rate +10.0% 23

 -10.0% (24)

Discount rate +1.0% (9)

 -1.0% 9

Operating costs +10.0% (14)

 -10.0% 14

Delays in production start date +12 months (17)

Excluded from the value of the Vele Colliery derived from the discounted cash flow model, is any value attributable to

resources remaining after the projections made in the life of mine model. In order to assess the potential value of resources

outside of the life of mine plan, a resource valuation was undertaken by management in January 2016 in consultation with

valuations experts. This valuation applied a weighted average multiple of ZAR 3.8/tonne of resources, which resulted in an

indicative valuation of ZAR837 million at that time.